FILE NO. SSY/2018/001124 SCIENCE & ENGINEERING RESEARCH BOARD(SERB)

(a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology, government of India)

5 & 5A, Lower Ground Floor Vasant Square Mall Plot No. A, Community Centre Sector-B, Pocket-5, Vasant Kunj New Delhi-110070

Dated: 13-Dec-2018

ORDER

Subject: Financial assistance for the organizing International Symposium on ""17th Prof. K. V. Thomas Endowment Seminar & International Symposium on New Trends in Applied Chemistry (NTAC 2019)"" by Dr. Ignatious Abraham, Sacred Heart College, Thevara, Pandit Karuppan Rd, Thevara, Ernakulam, Ernakulam, Kerala-682013 being held from 14-Jan-2019 to 15-Jan-2019 (2 days).

Sanction of **Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB**) is hereby accorded to the above mentioned project at a total cost of **Rs. 100000/- (Rs. One Lakh Only)** to Sacred Heart College, Thevara , Pandit Karuppan Rd, Thevara, Ernakulam, Ernakulam, Kerala-682013 during the financial year 2018-2019 to meet the expenses related to TA/DA to Young and Senior Indian Scientists, Pre-conference printing and Contingencies in connection with the above event.

2. The amount of **Rs. 100000/- (Rs. One Lakh Only)** will be drawn by Under Secretary, SERB and disbursed by the means of Cheque or Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT/RTGS) as beneficiary's Bank Details given below.

Account Name	PRINCIPAL, SACRED HEART COLLEGE, THEVARA
Account Number	0000057009872947
Bank Name & Branch	STATE BANK OF INDIA, RAVIPURAM RAVIPURAMMERCY ESTATE, Ist FLOORERNAKULAM, KOCHI 682015
IFSC/RTGS Code	SBIN0070261
Email id of A/C Holder	principal@shcollege.ac.in
Email id of PI	ignatiousa@shcollege.ac.in

to Principal and Associate Professor, Sacred Heart College, Thevara, Pandit Karuppan Rd, Thevara, Ernakulam

3. The expenditure involved is debitable to **Fund for Science & Engineering Research (FSER) This release is being made under Seminar/Symposia. (Internal Committee)**

4. The Sanction has been issued with the approval of competent authority under delegated powers and vide sanction number to Sacred Heart College, Thevara, Pandit Karuppan Rd, Thevara, Ernakulam with the approval of the competent authority under delegated powers on **03 December, 2018** and vide Diary No. **SERB/F/9903/2018-2019** dated **03 December, 2018**

5. As per Rule 211(1) of GFRs, the accounts of the Grantee Institution shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.

6. It is **mandatory** that the grantee institution is required to submit to this office, audited Statement of Income-Expenditure, Utilization Certificate (in duplicate as per prescribed format) and brief report of above event (max. 04 pages) within three months after the date of completion.

7. The balance amount, if any, may be returned through DD in favor of "Fund for Science & Engineering Research" payable at New Delhi.

8. The Organization/Institute/University should ensure that the technical support/financial assistance provided to them by the Science and Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science and Technology (DST), Government of India should invariably be highlighted/acknowledged in their media releases as well as in bold letters in the opening paragraphs of their Annual Report.

9. In addition, the investigator / host Institute must also acknowledge the support provided to them in all publications, patents and any other output emanating out of the project/program funded by the Science and Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science and Technology (DST), Government of India.

10. The logo of SERB is to be displayed on all Conferences / Seminars / Symposium material being used for the event.

(Dr. Ramesh Vijayan) Scientist C seminar.symposia@serb.gov.in

1.	The Principal Director of Audit, A.G.C.R.Building, IIIrd Floor I.P. Estate, Delhi-110002
2.	Sanction Folder, SERB , New Delhi.
3.	File Copy
4.	Dr. Ignatious Abraham Chemistry Sacred Heart College, Thevara , Pandit karuppan rd, thevara, ernakulam, Ernakulam, Kerala-682013 Email: ignatiousa@shcollege.ac.in Mobile: 919495208169 (Start date of the project may be intimated by name to the undersigned. For guidance, terms & Conditions etc. Please visit <u>www.serb.gov.in</u> .)
5.	Principal and Associate Professor, Sacred Heart College, Thevara, Pandit Karuppan Rd, Thevara, Ernakulam (Receipt of Grant may be intimated by name to the undersigned)

(Dr. Ramesh Vijayan)

(Dr. Ramesh Vijayan) Scientist C seminar.symposia@serb.gov.in